®
CTF-5 or -7
SERIES
INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS
1. Pass the conductor through the sensing
window.
 • Use NEC table 310.15 to select

reading the output correctly.
QUICK START GUIDE
Part Number KeySpecifications
Current Measurement CTF-5 –  0-400 A (AC)
CTF-7 –  0-1000 A (AC)
Output Signal 0-5 A (AC)
Accuracy 50A and 100A models – ±2% @ 60Hz
150A to 1000A models – ±1% @ 60Hz
Frequency Range 50-400 Hz
Primary Circuit Voltage 0.6 kV (600V) maximum
Temperature Range -20° to +75°C [-4° to +167°F]
Dimensions CTF-5: 1.56 in (39.62 mm) window
CTF-7: 2.50 in (63.50 mm) window
Case UL 94V-0 flammability rated thermoplastic
Thermal Rating Factor (RF) 1 @ 30°C
Environmental Ratings
Insulation class: 600V
Insulation voltage max: 3500VAC/1min
Pollution degree 2
Overvoltage category II
Approvals
UL recognized component
File E488023
Meets IEEE 57.13 and IEEE C57.13.2
AutomationDirect.com (ADC)
3505 Hutchinson Road, Cumming, GA   30040
Phone: (800) 633-0405 or (770) 889-2858
Fax: (770) 889-7876
Caution! Risk of electric shock or
personal injury
Safe operation can only be guaranteed if the
transformer is used for the purpose for which
it was designed and within the limits of the
technical specifications. When this symbol
is used, it means you should consult all
documentation to understand the nature of
potential hazards and the action required to
avoid them.
Caution! Risk of hazardous voltage
When operating the transformer, certain
parts may carry hazardous live voltage (e.g.,
primary conductor, secondary terminals). The
transformer should not be put into service if
the installation is not complete.
CTF - 5RL - 0050
5 – 1.56 in [39.6 mm] Sensing Window
7 – 2.50 in [63.5 mm] Sensing Window
RL – Pass-Through Conductor Mounting
SFT – Panel Mounting
SENSOR TYPE
CTF – AC Current Transformer
RANGE
0050 – 50:5 A Ratio
0100 – 100:5 A Ratio
0150 – 150:5 A Ratio
0200 – 200:5 A Ratio
0400 – 400:5 A Ratio
0600 – 600:5 A Ratio
0800 – 800:5 A Ratio
1000 – 1000:5 A Ratio
2
YEAR
CTF-5RL-xxxx CTF-7SFT-xxxx
   Output Wiring
CTF Series transformers feature factory calibrated ranges. Select a model with a range higher than the normal running current
of the load.
1.  Determine the normal operating amperage of your
monitored circuit using load specifications or a test
ammeter.
2.  Select the model with a range that is equal to or slightly
higher than the normal operating amperage.
   Troubleshooting